

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION TO APPROVE BIDDING DOCUMENTS FOR THE COMBIE ROAD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT – 440814 DISTRICT II

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to widen Combie Road from Highway 49 to approximately 2000' east, construct a traffic signal at the intersection of Combie Road and Higgins Road, construct a bike and pedestrian path along the north side of Combie Road between the intersection of Highway 49 and West Hacienda Drive and construct a sewer force main in Combie from Higgins Road to Cascade Crossing Road; and

WHEREAS, bidding documents have been prepared to accomplish this work; and

WHEREAS, any necessary budget amendment for Fiscal Year 2018/19 will be requested of the Board at the time the contract is awarded; and

WHEREAS, construction is scheduled to begin in spring/summer 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approves the bidding documents for the Combie Road Corridor Improvement Project, authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the documents, and grants the Public Works Director the authorization to incorporate any final changes into the bid documents before advertising for bids.
- 2. Instructs the Purchasing Division to advertise for bids in accordance with the applicable regulations with the bid opening date to be set by the Director of Public Works. The bid opening will be in the Eric Rood Administrative Center, Providence Room, 950 Maidu Avenue, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Nevada City, California 95959.